

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 20183 OF 2025

Oshiwara Labour Memorial Charitable Trust

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

.....

Mr. Pradeep J. Thorat a/w. Mr. Aniesh S. Jadhav, Mr. Rushikesh S. Kekane i/b Ms. Aditi S. Naikare for the Petitioner.

Mr. Vishal S. Khanawkar, AGP for Respondent Nos.1, 2, 6 & 7.

Ms. Anuja Tirmali a/w. Ms. Jyoti Mhatre i/b Ms. Kamal Punjabi for Respondent Nos.3 to 5.

Mr. Sahil Salvi (through VC) for the Intervener.

CORAM : **M. S. KARNIK AND**
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.

DATED : **30th JULY, 2025.**

P.C. :

1. At the request of learned AGP, one week's further time is granted to file affidavit-in-reply. We request respondent Nos.1 and 2 to positively file the affidavit-in-reply. In the meantime, learned counsel for respondent Nos.3 to 5 seek instructions.
2. It is open for respondent Nos.3 to 5 to take action against unauthorised constructions which the petitioner alleged form a part of the proposed DP road and on the Collector's property which is the subject matter of this petition.
3. List on **14.08.2025** under the caption 'fresh admission'.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)