



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.20183 OF 2025**

Oshiwara Labour Memorial Charitable  
Trust

..Petitioner

vs.

The State of Maharashtra and ors.

..Respondents

-----

Adv. Pradeep J. Thorat a/w Adv. Rushikesh S. Kekane i/b.  
Adv. Aditi S. Naikare, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Vishal S. Khanavkar, AGP, for Respondent Nos.1, 2, 6  
and 7.

Adv. Anuja Tirmali i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi, for Respondent  
Nos.3 to 5-BMC.

Adv. D. N. Salvi, for the Intervenor.

Mr. Siddharth Agarwal, Road Engineer K West Ward, present  
in Court.

-----

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025**

**P.C. :**

**1.** Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave to  
implead Rajsarathi Co-op. Housing Federation Ltd. as  
Respondent No.8.

**2.** Leave as prayed for is granted.

**3.** Amendment to be carried out forthwith.  
Reverification is dispensed with.

- 4.** Affidavit-in-reply, if any, to be filed within a period of one week from today.
- 5.** List the matter on 25<sup>th</sup> August 2025 under the caption "fresh admission".
- 6.** Liberty to the parties to file the affidavit in the office by the course of next week.

**(N. R. BORKAR, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**