

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (I) NO. 20183 OF 2025

Oshiwara Labour Memorial Charitable Trust

...Petitioner

VS

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

..Respondents

Mr. Pradeep J. Thorat i/b. Aditi S. Naikare, for Petitioner.

Mr. Atul Vanarse, AGP for the State.

Ms. Jyoti Mhatre with Ms. Anuja Tirmali, for Respondent Nos.3 to 5.

Mr. D. N. Salvi with Mr. Sahil Salvi & Mr. Narendra Kalpoth, Aditya Kothur, Mr. S.Y. Redkar, for Respondent No.8.

Ms. Apoorva Kahalka, SE, DP present.

**CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.**

DATE: 06 OCTOBER 2025.

P.C.

1. The added respondent No.8 has filed a reply affidavit, however a copy of the same is not served on the advocate for the petitioner. It is also not placed on record. Let the same be filed as also be served on all the respondents.
2. As very short time remains for the Court to close for ensuing Diwali Vacation, list the proceedings on **11 November 2025 (HOB)**.
3. Till the adjourned date of hearing, let pleadings on the petition be completed. Rejoinder affidavits are also permitted to be placed on record, if the petitioner desires to file the same.
4. Rejoinder affidavits to the reply affidavit on behalf of the State

Government as also the Corporation, are taken on record. Copies of the same be served on the added respondent and other respondents.

5. Office to verify that all the pleadings are appropriately placed on record and properly paginated.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)