

Satish Sangar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.20183 OF 2025

Digitally signed
by SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date:
2025.11.12
17:35:17
+0530

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Oshiwara Labour Memorial Charitable Trust
Through Chairman Mr.Abdul Ahad Khan

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr.Pradeep J. Thorat i/b. Ms.Aditi S. Naikare, for Petitioner.
Mr.Vishal Khanavkar, AGP, for Respondent Nos.1,2,6,7 – State.
Ms.Jyoti Mhatre a/w Mr.Sunil C. Khandagale i/b. Ms.Komal
Punjabi, for Respondent Nos.3 to 5 – BMC.
Mr.D.N.Salvi a/w Mr.Sahil Salvi, for Respondent No.8.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATED: 11th NOVEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. Taking note of the submissions of learned AGP Mr.Vishal Khanavkar, appearing for the Collector to the effect that since the representation submitted by the Petitioner for de-reservation of 9.15 meters road has already been rejected by the Corporation, as submitted by Ms.Jyoti Mhatre i.e. the learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.3 to 5, it would now be incumbent upon the

Collector to grant NOC for 9.15 meters road as sought for by the Petitioner.

2. Mr.Pradeep Thorat, learned counsel for the Petitioner, therefore, seeks four weeks time for the Collector to do the needful. Time prayed for is granted.

3. Stand over to **12th December 2025** for “**Compliance**”.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)